OPINION
RESEARCH

Interviews with 1,028 adult Americans conducted by telephone
by Opinion Research Corporation on May 4-6, 2007. The
margin of sampling error for results based on the total sample
is plus or minus 3 percentage points and for results based on
half-samples is plus or minus 4.5 percentage points.
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1.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W. Bush is handling his job as president?

Approve
Disapprove
No opinion

Approve
Disapprove
No opinion

Approve
Disapprove
No opinion

Approve
Disapprove
No opinion

May 4-6
2007

38%
61%
1%

Dec. 15-17
2006

36%
62%
2%

Oct. 20-22
2006

39%
58%
3%

Aug. 18-20
2006

42%
57%
1%

Apr. 10-12
2007

36%
62%
1%

Dec. 5-7
2006

37%
57%
6%

Oct. 13-15
2006

36%
61%
3%

Aug. 2-3
2006

40%
59%
2%

Mar. 9-11
2007

37%
56%
7%

Nov. 17-19
2006

38%
59%
4%

Oct. 6-8
2006

39%
56%
5%

June 14-15
2006

37%
53%
10%

(CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS ON NEXT PAGE)
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2006

41%
55%
4%

Apr. 21-23

2006

32%
60%
8%

Jan. 19-21 Jan. 11
2007 2007
34% 35%
63% 62%

3% 3%

Nov. 3-5 Oct. 27-29
2006 2006
35% 37%
61% 58%

4% 4%

Sept 29-Oct 2 Sept. 22-24  Aug30-Sep2
2006 2006
39% 42%
59% 55%
2% 3%
May 16-17 May 5-7

2006 2006
36% 34%
57% 58%
7% 8%
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CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Ap- Disap- Ap- Disap- Ap- Disap-
prove prove prove prove prove prove

2006
Mar 10-12 36% 60% Jul 19-21 49% 47% Oct 31-Nov 3 63% 29%
Feb 28-Mar 1 38% 60% Jun 21-23 48% 49% Oct 21-22 67% 28%
Feb 9-12 39% 56% May 7-9 46% 51% Oct 3-6 67% 28%
Jan 20-22 43% 54% Apr 16-18 52% 45% Sep 20-22 66% 30%
Jan 6-8 43% 54% Mar 26-28 53% 44% Sep 13-16 70% 26%

Mar 5-7 49% 48% Sep 2-4 66% 29%
2005 Feb 16-17 51% 46% Jul 29-31 71% 23%
Dec 16-18 41% 56% Jan 29-Feb 1 49% 48% Jul 26-28 69% 26%
Dec 9-11 42% 55% Jan 9-11 59% 38% Jul 5-8 76% 18%
Nov 11-13 37% 60% Jan 2-5 60% 35% Jun 28-30 76% 19%
Oct 28-30 41% 56% Jun 21-23 73% 21%
Oct 21-23 42% 55% 2003 Jun 7-8 74% 18%
Sep 16-18 40% 58% Dec 15-16 63% 34% May 28-29 77% 17%
Sep 8-11 46% 51% Dec 5-7 55% 43% Apr 29-May 1 77% 20%
Aug 28-30 45% 52% Nov 14-16 50% 47% Apr 5-7 76% 19%
Aug 5-7 45% 51% Oct 24-26 53% 42% Mar 22-24 79% 17%
Jul 22-24 49% 48% Oct 10-12 56% 40% Mar 8-9 80% 14%
Jun 24-26 45% 53% Sep 19-21 50% 47% Mar 1-3 81% 14%
Jun 16-19 47% 51% Aug 25-26 59% 37% Feb 8-10 82% 14%
May 20-22 46% 50% Jul 25-27 58% 38% Jan 25-27 84% 13%
Apr 29-May 1 48% 49% Jun 27-29 61% 36% Jan 11-14 83% 15%
Apr 1-2 48% 48% Jun 9-10 62% 34%
Mar 18-20 52% 44% May 30-Jun 1 64% 32% 2001
Feb 25-27 52% 45% Apr 22-23 70% 26% Dec 14-16 86% 11%
Jan 14-16 51% 46% Apr 5-6 70% 27% Nov 26-27 87% 8%
Jan 7-9 52% 44% Mar 29-30 71% 26% Nov 2-4 87% 9%

Mar 22-23 71% 25% Oct 19-21 88% 9%
2004 Mar 14-15 58% 38% Oct 5-6 87% 10%
Dec 17-19 49% 46% Feb 24-26 57% 37% Sep 21-22 90% 6%
Nov 19-21 55% 42% Feb 7-9 61% 34% Sep 14-15 86% 10%
Oct 29-31 48% 47% Jan 31-Feb 2 61% 35% Sep 7-10 51% 39%
Oct 22-24 51% 46% Jan 23-25 60% 36% Aug 24-26 55% 36%
Oct 14-16 51% 47% Jan 10-12 58% 37% Aug 10-12 57% 35%
Oct 9-10 47% 49% Jan 3-5 63% 32% Aug 3-5 55% 35%
Oct 1-3 50% 48% Jul 10-11 57% 35%
Sep 24-26 54% 44% 2002 Jun 8-10 55% 35%
Sep 3-5 52% 46% Dec 16-17 63% 33% May 18-20 56% 36%
Aug 23-25 49% 47% Dec 9-10 63% 32% Apr 20-22 62% 29%
Jul 30-Aug 1 48% 49% Nov 22-24 65% 28% Mar 9-11 58% 29%

Nov 8-10 68% 27% Feb 9-11 57% 25%
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Do you think it is good for the country or bad for the country that the Democratic party is in
control of Congress? (ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE)
Jan. 11 Dec. 15-17  Nov.17-19

May 4-6  Mar. 9-11
2007 2007 2007 2006 2006
Good for country 51% 59% 58% 61% 67%
Bad for country 37% 29% 30% 32% 24%
Neither (vol.) 9% 6% 6% 4% 6%
No opinion 3% 6% 6% 4% 3%
CNN/TIME TREND
Do you think it will be good for the country or bad for the country that the Republican party will be in control of Congress?
Good Bad Neither (vol.) No opinion
50% 26% 8% 16%

Nov. 9-10, 1994

Do you approve or disapprove of what the Democratic leaders in the U.S. House and Senate have
done so far this year? (ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE)

May 4-6  Mar. 9-11

2007 2007
Approve 49% 47%
Disapprove 44% 40%
No opinion 7% 13%
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5. How important will each of the following issues be to your vote for President next year -- will it be
-- extremely important, very important, moderately important, or not that important?

(RANDOMIZE ORDER)

The situation in Iraq
Terrorism
Education

Health care

Gas prices

Corruption and ethical standards
in government

The situation in Iran

Social Security and Medicare
The economy

Illegal immigration

Taxes

The federal budget deficit
Global warming

Abortion

Gun policy

Stem cell research

Policies toward gays and lesbians
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Extremely Very Moderately Not that No
Important Important Important Important Opinion
51% 37% 9% 2% *
45% 35% 14% 6% *
44% 37% 16% 3% *
43% 35% 18% 4% *
43% 31% 16% 10% 1%
41% 36% 17% 7% *
38% 39% 17% 5% 1%
38% 37% 20% 4% *
33% 46% 16% 4% *
31% 32% 26% 10% 1%
30% 40% 23% 6% 1%
30% 34% 26% 9% 2%
27% 26% 27% 19% 1%
27% 24% 24% 24% 1%
26% 26% 29% 17% 2%

20% 28% 28% 21% 3%
13% 15% 30% 41% 1%
May 4-6, 2007



6. How would you rate the economic conditions in the country today — as very good, somewhat good,
somewhat poor, or very poor?

Very good
Somewhat good
Somewhat poor
Very poor

No opinion

Very good
Somewhat good
Somewhat poor
Very poor

No opinion

2006 Mar 10-12
2005 Sep 8-11*
2005 Apr 29-May 1
2004 Dec 17-19
2004 Jan 29-Feb 1
2003 Dec 5-7
2003 Oct 10-12
2003 Mar 14-15
2003 Feb 24-26
2002 Dec 9-10
2002 Oct 21-22
2002 Sep 20-22
2002 Jul 26-28
2002 Jun 28-30
2002 Apr 5-7
2002 Jan 11-14
2001 Dec 14-16
2001 Sep 21-22
2001 Apr 20-22
2001 Feb 9-11
2001 Jan 15-16
2000 Jun 6-7
2000 Mar 10-12
1999 Jun 25-27
1999 Jan 8-10
1998 Jul 7-8
1998 Jan 25-26
1998 Jan 24-25
1998 Jan 23-24
1997 Oct 27-29
1997 Aug 22-25

May 4-6
2007

18%
43%
25%
14%

1%

Oct. 27-29
2006

13%
49%
24%
13%

1%

Very
good

—_
w
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*Asked of a half sample.

Mar. 9-11 Jan. 19-21 Nov. 3-5
2007 2007 2006
10% 15% 8%
42% 48% 41%
31% 23% 32%
15% 13% 18%

1% 1% 1%
Sept. 22-24  Aug.30-Sep. 2 Jun. 14-15
2006 2006 2006
12% 9% 9%
47% 35% 42%
26% 34% 31%
15% 22% 16%
* * 2%
CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS
Some- Some-
what what Very No Total
good poor poor opinion good
46 26 15 * 59
46 34 13 * 53
45 33 16 1 50
45 28 19 * 53
47 28 19 1 52
50 30 12 1 57
40 37 19 * 44
33 39 25 1 35
31 43 22 1 34
41 41 14 1 44
38 42 16 1 41
49 35 11 * 54
46 37 12 * 51
53 33 9 * 58
55 30 9 * 61
50 32 10 1 57
45 37 12 1 50
50 34 8 1 57
57 25 7 1 67
64 16 3 1 80
58 14 4 * 82
46 9 5 1 85
44 10 3 1 86
50 10 6 * 84
48 8 3 * 89
50 15 5 1 79
57 14 4 1 81
57 13 5 1 81
57 15 4 * 81
55 15 4 2 79
52 21 9 1 69
-6-
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May 7-9
2006

10%
42%
26%
21%

1%

Total
poor

41
47
49
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7. How likely is it that there will be further acts of terrorism in the United States over the next

several weeks -- very likely, somewhat likely, not too likely, or not at all likely?

May 4-6
2007
Very likely 11%
Somewhat likely 27%
Not too likely 37%
Not at all likely 23%
No opinion 2%

*ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE

2006 Jan 20-22*
2005 Jul 22-24
2005 Jul 7-10
2005 Jun 16-19
2005 Jan 7-9%*
2004 Dec 17-19%
2004 Jul 19-21*
2004 Jan 9-11%*
2003 Aug 25-26*
2003 Jul 18-20%*
2003 May 19-21
2003 Mar 22-23
2003 Feb 7-9*
2002 Sep 13-16*
2002 Sep 2-4
2002 Jul 5-8*
2002 May 20-22*
2002 Mar 8-9*
2001 Dec 14-16*
2001 Nov 2-4*
2001 Oct 19-21*
2001 Oct7 1 1
2001 Sep 21-22 ¢

*  Asked of a half sample.

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Jan. 19-21
2007

9%
29%
41%
18%

3%

Aug 18-20
2006*

16%
38%
31%
13%
2%

Very Somewhat
likely likely
14 35
12 45
12 43
4 31
8 31
10 38
12 39
7 39
10 44
7 33
12 45
21 52
16 50
12 44
12 48
15 41
21 44
9 43
17 45
24 50
40 45
41 42
22 44

Not t

00

likely

38
32
35
45
44

Not at all
likely

11
10
9
18
15
12
11
16
10
16
8
6
9
10
9
12

—_
0 WA W

No
opinion
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1 Polls conducted entirely in one day, such as this one, are subject to additional error or bias not found in polls conducted

over several days.

i WORDING: How likely is it that there will be further terrorist attacks in the United States over the next several weeks --
very likely, somewhat likely, not too likely, or not at all likely?
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8. Thinking about the likelihood of terrorist attacks against the U.S., do you think the chances of
terrorist attacks will be higher or lower if a Democrat wins the presidential election next year, or
do you think the outcome of the presidential election will not affect the chances of a terrorist
attack against the U.S.?

May 4-6
2007

Chances of terrorist attack higher if a 25%
Democrat wins the presidential election

Chances of terrorist attack lower if a 17%
Democrat wins the presidential election

Outcome of the presidential election will not 55%
affect the chance of a terrorist attack

No opinion 3%
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0. Compared to the prices of most other things you buy, do you think gasoline prices today are

reasonable or unreasonable?

May 4-6
2007
Reasonable 18%
Unreasonable 81%
No opinion 1%
OPINION RESEARCH CORPORATION TRENDS
Reasonable Unreasonable No opinion
September, 1975* 42% 56% 2%
September, 1974* 37% 60% 3%
*Asked of car owners

10.  Just your best guess -- how likely do you think it is that sometime this year you will have to pay

four dollars per gallon for gasoline? Do you think that is very likely, somewhat likely, not very

likely, or not likely at all?

May 4-6
2007

Very likely 45%
Somewhat likely 34%
Not too likely 14%
Not at all likely 7%
No opinion *

10/11. How likely do you think it is that sometime this year you will have to pay five dollars per gallon

for gasoline? Do you think that is very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely, or not likely at
all?

May 4-6

2007
Very likely to pay $5 per gallon 10%
Somewhat likely to pay $5 per gallon 18%
Not too likely to pay $5 per gallon 29%
Not at all likely to pay $5 per gallon 22%
Not likely to pay $4 per gallon (from Q.10) 21%
No opinion 1%
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12. Do you think the federal government should or should not fund research that would use newly

created stem cells obtained from human embryos?

May 4-6 Oct 27-29 Aug 2-3

2007 2006 2006
Should fund 53% 54% 51%
Should not fund 41% 39% 41%
No opinion 6% 7% 8%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Approve Disapprove No opinion
2005 August 5-7 56% 40% 4%
13.  Asyou may know, the federal income tax cuts passed into law since George W. Bush became

president are set to expire within the next several years. Would you favor or oppose making

those tax cuts permanent?

May 4-6
2007
Favor 57%
Oppose 37%
No opinion 6%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Favor Oppose
2004 Dec 17-19* 52 40
2002 Nov 8-10** 64 29

* Asked of half sample

No opinion

8
7

** WORDING: As you may know, the federal income tax cuts passed into law last year are set to expire in 2011. Would

you favor or oppose making those tax cuts permanent?
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14.  Which of the following arrangements between gay or lesbian couples do you think should be
recognized as legally valid -- same-sex marriages, civil unions, but not same-sex marriages, or
neither same-sex marriages nor civil unions?

May 4-6 Oct. 27-29
2007 2006
Same-sex marriage 24% 24%
Civil union 27% 26%
Neither 43% 45%
No opinion 6% 5%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Same-sex Civil No
marriages unions Neither opinion
2005 Mar 18-20% 20 27 45 8
2004 Nov 19-21 21 32 43 4
*  Asked of a half sample.
15. Would you like to see gun laws in this country made more strict, less strict, or remain as they
are?
May 4-6
2007
More strict 50%
Less strict 9%
Remain as they are 40%
No opinion 1%
CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS
More Less Remain No
strict strict same opinion
2006 Jan 9-12 51 14 32 2
2005 Jan 3-5 52 12 35 1
2004 Jan 12-15 53 12 34 1
2003 Jan 13-16 51 15 33 1
2002 Jan 7-9 53 14 32 1
2001 Jan 10-14 54 14 31 1
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16.  Which of the following statements comes closest to your view of global warming:

May 4-6

2007

Global warming is a proven fact and is mostly 54%
caused by emissions from cars and industrial
facilities such as power plants and factories

Global warming is a proven fact and is mostly 20%
caused by natural changes that have nothing to
do with emissions from cars and industrial facilities

Global warming is a theory that has not yet 22%
been proven
No opinion 4%
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17.
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Do you favor or oppose the U.S. war in Iraq?

May 4-6, 2007

April 10-12, 2007
March 9-11, 2007
January 11, 2007
December 15-17, 2006
November 17-19, 2006
November 3-5, 2006
October 27-29, 2006
October 20-22, 2006
October 13-15, 2006
October 6-8, 2006

Sept. 29-October 2, 2006
September 22-24, 2006
August 30-Sept. 2, 2006
August 18-20, 2006
August 2-3, 2006

June 14-15, 2006

2006 Feb 9-12 *
2005 Jun 16-19
2005 Mar 18-20*
2004 Nov 19-21*
2003 Oct 24-26
2003 Apr 22-23
2003 Apr 10
2003 Apr 7-8
2003 Apr 5-6
2003 Mar 29-30
2003 Mar 24-25
2003 Mar 22-23

(ADDITIONAL CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS ON NEXT PAGE)

Favor
34%

32%
32%
31%
31%
33%
33%
38%
34%
34%
32%
38%
40%
39%
35%
36%
38%

Oppose
65%

66%
63%
67%
67%
63%
61%
59%
64%
64%
62%
61%
59%
58%
61%
60%
54%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Favor

40
39
47
48

-13-

No Opinion

1%

2%
4%
2%
2%
4%
6%
3%
3%
2%
7%
1%
1%
2%
3%
3%
8%

No opinion
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CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS (CONTINUED)

Would you favor or oppose invading Iraq with U.S. ground troops in an attempt to remove Saddam Hussein from power?

Favor Oppose No opinion Favor Oppose No opinion
2003 Mar 14-15* 64 33 3 2002 Dec. 19-22* 53 38 9
2003 Mar 3-5 59 37 4 2002 Dec 16-17* 58 35 7
2003 Feb 24-26 59 37 4 2002 Dec 9-10 55 39 6
2003 Feb 17-19 59 38 3 2002 Nov 22-24 58 37 5
2003Feb 7-9 63 34 3 2002 Nov 8-10 59 35 6
2003 Jan 31-Feb 2 58 38 4 2002 Oct 21-22 54 40 6
2003 Jan 23-24 52 43 5 2002 Oct 14-17* 56 37 7
2003 Jan 10-12 56 38 6 2002 Oct 3-6 53 40 7
2003 Jan 3-5* 56 39 5 2002 Sept 20-22* 57 38 5

Would you favor or oppose sending American ground troops to the Persian Gulfin an attempt to remove Saddam Hussein from power in Iraq?

2002 Sept 13-16 57 39 4 2002 Aug 19-21 53 41 6
2002 Sept 5-8* 58 36 6 2002 June 17-19%* 61 31 8
2002 Sept 2-4 58 36 6

Would you favor or oppose sending American troops back to the Persian Gulfin order to remove Saddam Hussein from power in Iraq?

2001 Nov 26-27 74 20 6 1993 June 29-30 70 27 3
2001 Feb 19-21 52 42 6 1992 Mar 30-Apr 5 55 40 5

18.  As you may know, President Bush vetoed a bill passed by Congress that would have provided
additional funds for the war in Iraq and would have set a specific date for the withdrawal of all
U.S. troops from that country. Do you approve or disapprove of Bush's decision to veto that

bill?
May 4-6
2007
Approve 44%
Disapprove 54%
No opinion 2%
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19.  One proposal would provide additional funds for U.S. troops in Iraq and would require the U.S.
to start withdrawing all its troops from Iraq by a specific date. Would you favor or oppose this

bill?
May 4-6
2007
Favor 57%
Oppose 41%
No opinion 2%
20. Some proposals would provide additional funds for troops in Iraq and set benchmarks that the

Iraqi government must meet to show that progress is being made in Iraq, but would not set a date
for troop withdrawal. Would you favor or oppose this bill?

May 4-6
2007
Favor 61%
Oppose 36%
No opinion 3%
21. One proposal would not provide additional funds for U.S. troops in Iraq and would require the

U.S. to withdraw all its troops by March, 2008. Would you favor or oppose that bill?

May 4-6
2007
Favor 39%
Oppose 60%
No opinion 2%

22.  Ifyou had to choose just one of the three proposals I just read, which ONE would you MOST
like to see become law: (RANDOMIZE ORDER)

May 4-6
2007
A bill that would provide additional funds for Iraq 33%
that would set a specific date to start withdrawing troops
A bill that would provide additional funds for Iraq that 40%
would set benchmarks for the Iraqi government but not set a
specific timetable for troop withdrawal
A bill that would not provide additional funds for Iraq 24%
and would require all troops to be withdrawn by March
No opinion 3%
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23.  Asyou may know, Congress passed a bill in 2002 that gave President Bush the authority to
conduct military actions in Iraq. Would you favor or oppose a bill that would revoke that bill
and would require Bush to seek new authorization from Congress to continue the war in Iraq?

May 4-6
2007
Favor 50%
Oppose 47%
No opinion 2%
24. Do you consider the war in Iraq to be part of the war on terrorism which began on September 11,

2001, or do you consider it to be an entirely separate military action?

May 4-6 Jan. 19-21 Aug.30-Sep. 2

2007 2007 2006
Part of the war on terrorism 43% 40% 45%
Entirely separate military action 54% 57% 53%
No opinion 3% 4% 1%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Part of war Separate

on terrorism military action

2006 Mar 10-12* 44 53
2005 Dec 16-18 43 55
2005 Jun 24-26* 47 50
2004 Oct 1-3 50 47
2004 Jul 19-21* 51 47
2004 Mar 26-28 50 48
2003 Aug 25-26 57 41

*  Asked of a half sample.

No
opinion

NN W WM W

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON: If the United States goes to war with Iraq, would you consider that to be part of the war on
terrorism which began on September 11 " or would you consider it to be an entirely separate military action?

Part of war Separate

on terrorism military action

2003 Jan 23-25 50 48
2002 Sep 20-22 55 42

25.  Who do you think should be primarily responsible for setting U.S. policy in Iraq, Congress or the

President?
May 4-6 March 9-11

2007 2007
Congress 47% 47%
President 36% 33%
Both equally (vol.) 14% 14%
Neither (vol.) 2% 2%
No opinion 1% 3%
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(NEXT TWO QUESTIONS ROTATED)

26. Do you think President Bush strongly supports, only moderately supports, or does not support
the U.S. troops currently stationed in Iraq?

May 4-6
2007
Strongly supports 57%
Moderately supports 26%
Does not support 15%
No opinion 2%

27. Do you think the Democrats in Congress strongly support, only moderately support, or do not
support the U.S. troops currently stationed in Iraq?

May 4-6
2007
Strongly supports 31%
Moderately supports 42%
Does not support 25%
No opinion 3%

28.  Who do you think is MORE responsible for the fact that the U.S. troops currently in Iraq have
not yet received additional funds: (ROTATE ORDER)

May 4-6
2007
President Bush, because he vetoed the Iraq funding bill 34%
passed by Congress
The Democrats in Congress, because they passed an Iraq 44%
funding bill that they knew Bush would veto
Both (vol.) 14%
Neither (vol.) 4%
No opinion 4%

29. Do you think that the U.S. war in Iraq is lost, or don't you think so?

May 4-6
2007
Yes, war is lost 41%
No, war is not lost 55%
No opinion 4%
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30. Do you think the government should provide a national health insurance program for all
Americans, even if this would require higher taxes?

May 4-6
2007
Yes 64%
No 35%
No opinion 2%
CNN/TIME TRENDS
Yes No No opinion
January 11-12, 1995 55 37 8
April 1991 67 28 5
31. Do you think the government should provide a national health insurance program for all children

under the age of 18, even if this would require higher taxes?

May 4-6
2007
Yes 73%
No 25%
No opinion 2%
32. Do you think all employers, including small businesses which employ few workers, should be

required to provide health insurance to every employee, or don't you think so?

May 4-6
2007
Yes 56%
No 43%
No opinion 1%
CNN/TIME TRENDS
Yes No No opinion
September 23, 1993 60 35 5
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33. Do you think people who are openly gay or homosexual should or should not be allowed to serve

in the U.S. military?

May 4-6
2007
Should 79%
Should not 18%
No opinion 3%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Yes, should No., should not

2003 Dec 5-7 79 18

No opinion

3

34. Do you think gay or lesbian couples should or should not have the legal right to adopt a child?

May 4-6
2007
Should 57%
Should not 40%
No opinion 3%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Yes, should No., should not

2003 May 5-7* 49 48
*Asked of half the sample

WORDING: "Do you think homosexual couples should or should not have the legal right to adopt a child?"
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35.  Would you favor or oppose each of the following proposals: (ROTATE ORDER)

Favor Oppose No opinion
a. Building a 700 mile long fence on the border
with Mexico
May 4-6, 2007 45% 53% 2%
October 20-22, 2006 45% 53% 2%
June 8-11, 2006 45% 50% 5%
b. Creating a temporary worker program that would
allow foreign citizens to enter the US for several
months to work but would not allow them to apply
for US citizenship
May 4-6, 2007 48% 50% 2%
May 16-17, 2006 48% 46% 7%
c. Creating a program that would allow illegal immigrants
already living in the United States for a number of years
to stay in this country and apply for US citizenship if
they had a job and paid back taxes
May 4-6, 2007 80% 19% 1%
April 10-12, 2007 77% 21% 2%
May 16-17, 2006 79% 18% 3%
36.  Now I would like to ask your opinion about a specific abortion procedure known as a "late term"

abortion or "partial birth" abortion, which is sometimes performed on women during the last few
months of pregnancy. Do you think that the government should make this procedure illegal, or

do you think that the procedure should be legal?

May 4-6
2007
Government should make this procedure illegal 66%
This procedure should be legal 28%
No opinion 5%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Illegal Legal
2003 Oct 24-26 68 25
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37.

If the U.S. government decides to take military action in Iran, would you favor or oppose it?

Favor
Oppose
No opinion

38.

2005 Feb 25-27
2002 Jan 11-14

May 4-6
2007

33%
63%
4%

Jan 19-21

2007

26%
68%
6%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Favor

28
71

Oppose

66
23

No opinion

6
6

For each of the following countries, please say whether you consider it an ally of the United States,
friendly, but not an ally, unfriendly, or an enemy of the United States. (RANDOM ORDER)

Iran
May 4-6, 2007
December 15-17, 2006

Syria
May 4-6, 2007
December 15-17, 2006

Venezuela
May 4-6, 2007

North Korea
May 4-6, 2007

Iran
April 22-23, 2003
March 14-15,2003
May 18-21, 2000

Syria
April 22-23, 2003
May 18-21, 2000

North Korea
Sept. 19-21, 2003
April 22-23,2003
March 14-15,2003
May 18-21, 2000

Ally

3%
4%

5%
8%

12%

4%

Friendly

12%
14%

27%
23%

38%

17%

Unfriendly Enemy
36% 46%
29% 48%
35% 19%
29% 28%
26% 14%
28% 45%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Ally

5%
3%
3%

4%
5%

5%
2%
2%
6%
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Friendly Unfriendly Enemy No opinion
16% 41% 32% 6%
13% 44% 32% 8%
14% 44% 34% 5%
19% 36% 31% 10%
28% 33% 11% 23%
7% 39% 44% 5%
11% 36% 45% 6%
5% 43% 46% 4%
26% 35% 24% 9%

21-

No opinion

3%
5%

14%
12%

11%

5%
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RPI1.

Please tell me which of the following people you would be most likely to support for the

Republican nomination for President in the year 2008. Kansas Senator Sam Brownback, former
Virginia Governor Jim Gilmore, former Speaker of the House Newt Gingrich, former New York
City Mayor Rudy Giuliani, former Arkansas Governor Mike Huckabee, California Congressman
Duncan Hunter, Arizona Senator John McCain, Texas Congressman Ron Paul, former
Massachusetts Governor Mitt Romney, Colorado Congressman Tom Tancredo, former
Wisconsin Governor Tommy Thompson, or former Tennessee Senator Fred Thompson?

(RANDOM ORDER)

Giuliani
McCain

F. Thompson
Romney
Gingrich
Huckabee
Brownback
Tancredo
Gilmore

T. Thompson
Paul

Hunter

No opinion

Registered Republicans

May Apr. Mar. Jan. Dec. Nov. Oct. Aug.30-
4-6 10-12 9-11 19-21 5-7 17-19  27-29  Sep.2
2007 2007 2007 2007 2006 2006 2006 2006
25% 27% 34% 32% 29% 33% 29% 32%
23% 24% 18% 26% 24% 30% 27% 21%
13% 11% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
10% 10% 9% 7% 6% 9% 7% 6%
9% 8% 9% 9% 13% 9% 12% 12%
3% * 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
2% 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A
2% * 2% 3% N/A N/A N/A N/A
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% N/A N/A
1% 1% 2% 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A
1% * * 1% 1% 2% N/A N/A
8% 13% 17% 12% 23% 8% 13% 3%
20 May 4-6, 2007
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RP2. And who would be your second choice?

Registered Republicans

FIRST CHOICE SECOND CHOICE
(Question RP1) (Question RP2)
Giuliani 25% 24%
McCain 23% 17%
F. Thompson 13% 10%
Romney 10% 10%
Gingrich 9% 6%
Gilmore 2% 4%
Hunter 1% 4%
T. Thompson 1% 3%
Paul 1% 3%
Tancredo 2% 3%
Huckabee 3% 3%
Brownback 2% 2%
No second choice N/A 7%
No opinion 8% 3%

QUESTIONS RP1 AND RP2 COMBINED
Registered Republicans

IF GINGRICH WERE NOT IF F. THOMPSON WERE NOT

IN THE RACE IN THE RACE
May  April March  Jan. May April
4-6 10-12  9-11 19-21 4-6 10-12
Giuliani 25% 30% 38% 35% 30% 31%
McCain 24% 24% 19% 27% 25%  25%
Gingrich - - - - 10% 10%
F. Thompson 15% 12% N/A N/A -- --
Romney 11% 10% 10% 8% 11% 12%
Gilmore 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Huckabee 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1%
Brownback 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1%
Tancredo 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%
T. Thompson 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Hunter 2% * * 1% 1% *
Paul 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
No second choice 1% * 1% 1% * 1%
No opinion 8% 13% 17% 16% 8% 13%
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How satisfied are you with the field of Republican candidates running for President? Are you

39.
very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied, or not satisfied at all?
May 4-6
2007
Very satisfied 20%
Fairly satisfied 50%
Not very satisfied 21%
Not satisfied at all 5%
No opinion 3%
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DMI. Please tell me which of the following people you would be most likely to support for the

Democratic nomination for President in the year 2008. Delaware Senator Joe Biden, New York
Senator Hillary Rodham Clinton, Connecticut Senator Christopher Dodd, former North Carolina
Senator John Edwards, former Vice President Al Gore, Former Alaska Senator Mike Gravel,

Ohio Congressman Dennis Kucinich, Illinois Senator Barack Obama, or New Mexico Governor

Bill Richardson? (RANDOM ORDER)

Clinton
Obama
Gore
Edwards
Richardson
Biden
Dodd
Kucinich
Gravel

No opinion

CC]NN] ‘ OpNION RESEARCH CORPORATION 6

Registered Democrats

May  April  Mar. Jan. Dec.
4-6 10-12 9-11 19-21 5-7
2007 2007 2007 2007 2006
38% 30% 37% 34% 37%
24% 26% 22% 18% 15%
12% 15% 14% 10% 14%
12% 12% 12% 15% 9%
5% 3% 3% 2% 2%
2% 1% 1% 3% 2%
2% 1% * 1% N/A
1% 1% 1% 2% N/A
* N/A N/A N/A N/A
6% 7% 9% 7% 10%
25-

Nov.
17-19
2006

33%
15%
14%
14%
3%
3%
N/A
N/A
N/A
4%

Oct.
27-29
2006

28%
17%
13%
13%
2%
2%
N/A
N/A
N/A
8%

Aug 30
Sep. 2
2006

38%
N/A
19%
12%
3%
3%
N/A
N/A
N/A
8%

May 4-6, 2007
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DM2. And who would be your second choice?

Registered Democrats

FIRST CHOICE SECOND CHOICE
(Question DM1) (Question DM2)
Obama 24% 23%
Clinton 38% 20%
Gore 12% 19%
Edwards 12% 17%
Richardson 5% 5%
Biden 2% 5%
Dodd 2% 2%
Kucinich 1% 2%
Gravel * 1%
No second choice N/A 4%
No opinion 6% 3%

QUESTIONS DM1 AND DM2 COMBINED

Registered Democrats

IF GORE WERE NOT IN THE RACE
May  April March  Jan.
4-6 10-12  9-11 19-21

Clinton 41% 36% 44% 37%
Obama 27% 28% 23% 18%
Edwards 14% 15% 14% 16%
Richardson 6% 3% 4% 2%
Biden 3% 1% 1% 3%
Dodd 2% 1% * 1%
Kucinich 1% 2% 1% 2%
Gravel * N/A NA N/A
No second choice 1% * * 1%
No opinion 6% 8% 10% 6%
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40.  How satisfied are you with the field of Democratic candidates running for President? Are you
very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied, or not satisfied at all?

May 4-6
2007
Very satisfied 38%
Fairly satisfied 46%
Not very satisfied 10%
Not satisfied at all 4%
No opinion 3%
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41.  Next, we'd like to get your overall opinion of some people in the news. As I read each name,
please say if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of these people -- or if you have never

heard of them. (RANDOM ORDER)

Favor- Unfavor- Never No
able able Heard of Opinion
Queen Elizabeth of England
May 4-6, 2007 80% 12% 1% 7%
Prime Minister Tony Blair
May 4-6, 2007 70% 15% 9% 5%
Prince Charles of England
May 4-6, 2007 62% 26% 2% 9%
CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS
Favorable Unfavorable Never heard of No opinion
Queen Elizabeth
Nov. 14-16, 2003 77% 15% * 8%
May 28-29, 2002 75% 12% 1% 12%
Dec.. 28-29, 1998 68% 21% 1% 10%
Sept. 4, 1997 47% 40% - 13%
Tony Blair
July 22-24,2005 75% 11% 6% 8%
Nov. 14-16, 2003 76% 10% 7% 7%
Oct. 6-8, 2003 69% 16% 8% 7%
March 29-30, 2003 78% 8% 7% 7%
Jan. 31-Feb. 2,2003 72% 9% 11% 8%
Sept. 23-26, 2002 69% 8% 14% 9%
Dec. 28-29, 1998 58% 8% 18% 16%
Prince Charles
March 21-23, 2005 41% 40% 1% 18%
November 14-16, 2003 45% 44% 1% 10%
May 28-29, 2002 53% 33% 2% 12%
Sept. 4, 1997 29% 61% - 10%
Dec. 18-20, 1992 25% 44% - 31%
42. Do you think Britain would be better off or worse off without a royal family?
May 4-6
2007
Better off 41%
Worse off 45%
No opinion 14%
FOR COMPARISON: ICM POLL CONDUCTED IN GREAT BRITAIN
Do you think Britain would be better off or worse off without a royal family?
Better off Worse off No opinion
March 23, 2005 28% 60% 4%
Source: Telephone poll conducted by ICM on March 23, 2005 among 511 adults living in GREAT BRITAIN
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With respect to the abortion issue, would you consider yourself to be pro-choice or pro-life?

43,
May 4-6

2007
Pro-choice 45%
Pro-life 50%
Don’t know what the terms mean (vol.) 2%
Mixed/both/neither (vol.) 2%
No opinion 1%

-29- May 4-6, 2007
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